
Financial Investment Board

Date: THURSDAY, 12 JULY 2018
Time: 1.45 pm
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Andrew McMurtrie (Chairman)
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Deputy 
Chairman)
Henry Colthurst
Deputy Tom Hoffman
Alderman Robert Howard
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Deputy Clare James
Tim Levene
Andrien Meyers
Deputy Henry Pollard
James de Sausmarez
Ian Seaton
Deputy Philip Woodhouse

Enquiries: Joseph Anstee
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480
joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM 
NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording 

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 24 May 
2018.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 4)

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 5 - 6)

5. MONTHLY INVESTMENT ANALYSIS REVIEW
Report of the Chamberlain

For Information
(Pages 7 - 22)

6. ESG AND THE DRAFT STATEMENT OF COMMITMENT TO THE UK 
STEWARDSHIP CODE
Report of the Chamberlain

For Decision
(Pages 23 - 30)

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act.

For Decision



3

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2018.

For Decision
(Pages 31 - 38)

11. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS
Report of the Town Clerk

For Decision
(Pages 39 - 40)

12. INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE MONITORING TO 31 MAY 2018
Report of the Chamberlain

For Information
(Pages 41 - 60)

13. MULTI ASSET MANAGER SEARCH - CITY'S CASH AND BRIDGE HOUSE 
ESTATES
Report of the Chamberlain and Mercer

For Decision
(Pages 61 - 94)

14. PENSION FUND - LCIV GLOBAL FUND MANAGERS
Report of the Chamberlain

For Decision
(Pages 95 - 124)

15. EQUITY PORTFOLIO MANAGER STRUCTURE REVIEW
Report of the Chamberlain and Mercer

For Decision
(Pages 125 - 146)

16. SIR WILLIAM COXEN TRUST FUND PERFORMANCE MONITORING TO 31 
MARCH 2018
Report of the Chamberlain

For Decision
(Pages 147 - 150)



17. HAMPSTEAD HEATH TRUST & CHARITIES POOL INVESTMENT MONITORING 
TO 31 MARCH 2018
Report of the Chamberlain

For Decision
(Pages 151 - 154)

18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD

Thursday, 24 May 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Financial Investment Board held at the Guildhall 
EC2 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Andrew McMurtrie (Chairman)
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Deputy 
Chairman)
Deputy Tom Hoffman
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark

Deputy Clare James
Tim Levene
Andrien Meyers
Deputy Henry Pollard

Officers:
Joseph Anstee - Town Clerk's Department
Peter Kane - Chamberlain
Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department
Tom Broughton - Chamberlain's Department
Kate Limna - Chamberlain's Department
Catrina Arbuckle - Mercer

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Henry Colthurst, Alderman Robert Howard, 
James de Sausmarez, Ian Seaton and Deputy Philip Woodhouse.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. RESOLUTION OF THE INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 
The Board noted the resolution of the Investment Committee on 9 May 2018, 
appointing the Board and approving its terms of reference. With regards to the 
Board’s appointments to the Social Investment Board, the Board agreed that 
Henry Colthurst should be appointed alongside the Chairman.

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
It was clarified that the use of the word ‘underwritten’ to describe the central 
government’s role in loans between local authorities was misleading. The 
central government had the power to intervene in the finances of a local 
authority in exceptional circumstances, and for this reason it is considered 
unlikely that any local authority would default on a loan repayment. However, 
Central government does not underwrite loans taken out by local authorities.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



RESOLVED – That, pending the above clarification, the public minutes and 
non-public summary of the meeting held on 22 March 2018 be agreed as a 
correct record.

5. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
The Board noted that Member training would be available to members of the 
Financial Investment Board and Finance Committee, and would not be 
delivered through the Member Development Steering Group. Officers would 
liaise to arrange a suitable date and time in the ensuing months. 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

6. MONTHLY INVESTMENT ANALYSIS REVIEW 
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain concerning the monthly 
investment analysis review for March 2018.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

7. FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD - RISK REGISTER 
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain reviewing the amended risks 
and actions for the Financial Investment Board’s revised risk register. The 
register had been amended following feedback from Members at the last 
meeting of the Financial Investment Board and the Investment Committee. 

RESOLVED – That the Financial Investment Board confirm that appropriate 
control measures were in place, and agree to review the risk register twice per 
year, updating where necessary.

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no other business.

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item No. Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A
11-16 3
17-18 -

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 
2018 be agreed as a correct record.

Page 2



12. PRESENTATION BY PRINCIPLES FOR RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT 
The Board received a presentation from representatives of Principles for 
Responsible Investment.

13. REVIEW OF FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD ACTIVITIES 2017/18 
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain.

14. CITY'S CASH AND BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES - INVESTMENT STRATEGY 
REVIEW FOLLOW-UP 
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain.

15. LONDON CIV - APPOINTMENT OF A MULTI ASSET CREDIT MANAGER 
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain.

16. INVESTMENT MONITORING REPORTS 

a) Investment Monitoring to 31 March 2018 and
b) Quarterly Monitoring Report 
The Board received reports of the Chamberlain and of Mercer.

17. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There were no non-public questions.

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was no other business.

The meeting closed at 3.30 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Joseph Anstee
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480
joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Financial Investment Board – Outstanding Actions

Item Date Action Officer 
responsible

To be completed/ 
progressed to next 

stage
Progress Update

 1. 1 February 
2018 Board Member Training

Corporate 
Treasurer / 
Town Cle
[...]
 Accounts
- Santander 95 Days 100.0                 
- Lloyds 32 Days 22.6                   122.6             0.59%
Call Accounts
- Lloyds Same Day Access 15.1               0.40%

374.8             

495.5 

122.6 

15.1 

72.1 

65.0 

100.0 
Invested £m

Fixed Term Deposits

Notice Accounts

Call Accounts

Money Market Funds

Ultra-Short Dated Bond
Funds
Short Dated Bonds Funds

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



Committee: Date:
Financial Investment Board 12 July 2018

Subject:
Update - ESG and the Draft Statement of Commitment 
to the UK Stewardship Code

Public

Report of:
Chamberlain
Report author:
Kate Limna – Chamberlain’s Department

For Decision

Summary
Following the May Financial Investment Board meeting, this report provides an update 
on points raised by Members following a presentation from colleagues at Principles of 
Responsible Investment (PRI).
The report also provides an update on the advice/comments received from the 
Financial Reporting Council following the submission of a draft Statement of 
Commitment to the UK Stewardship Code.

Recommendation(s)
Members are asked to:

(i) agree the revised Statement of Commitment to the UK Stewardship Code 
(the Statement) and for Mercer to submit it to the FRC for formal 
Assessment.

(ii) confirm their agreement to progress the City’s application to PRI.
(iii)  delegate authority to the Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairman and 

Deputy Chairman to agree any further changes to the Statement, in the 
event the FRC do not assess it at Tier 1.

Main Report

Background

1. Members will recall that at their November 2017 meeting, Mercer reported back on 
the results of the ESG survey that had been sent to both the Financial Investment 
Board  and the Social Investment Board Members. Since then a considerable body 
of work has been undertaken in developing a Statement of Commitment to the UK 
Stewardship Code and a Responsible Investment Policy. In addition, Mercer have 
undertaken a Stewardship Review of the City’s equity and multi asset managers.

2. At your meeting in March 2018, Members noted the Stewardship Review findings.  
Members also agreed

(i) That the revised draft Statement of Commitment to the UK Stewardship 
Code (the Statement) should be shared with the  Financial Reporting 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



Council and seek their feedback and guidance on the Statement with the 
aim of becoming a Tier 1 signatory.

(ii) That to assist the process of becoming a signatory of the Principles of 
Responsible Investment, PRI colleagues would be invited to give a 
presentation at the May Board meeting about the organisation and the on-
going commitment that is expected from organisations that sign up.

(iii) To approve the revised Responsible Investment Policy.
(iv) For Mercer to advise each of the equity and multi asset managers of the 

outcome of their review and engage further with managers where 
appropriate.

3. A presentation was made to the Board by PRI colleagues at the May 2018 meeting. 
Following the presentation, Members discussed the PRI and the potential for the 
City Corporation to become a signatory.  Whilst the basic approach and PRI aims 
and themes were supported there were  some issues around reputational risk.

PRI
4. Since the last Board meeting, the Chamberlain has spoken with PRI colleagues 

and Mercer which has confirmed that the reputational risk is low and can be 
mitigated against.  Mercer have already advised that the strands of work that the 
City has already undertaken in developing a Responsible Investment Policy and a 
Statement of Commitment to the UK Stewardship Code along with the Stewardship 
Review of the equity and multi asset managers and the subsequent follow up with 
them, would put the City in a strong position to receive a positive end of year report.

5. PRI colleagues have advised that 
“On the reporting framework and doing well: firstly the actions you are taking, 
especially developing your policy and reviewing and communicating with your 
managers will have a direct and positive impact on your assessment scores. 
Secondly, as I mentioned if you were to sign now – the 2019 reporting (online tool 
open between 1 January and 31 March) would be entirely voluntary and private. 
This means you will have a test run to hone your responses and adjust processes 
in time for your mandatory reporting in 2020. Lastly, you may have seen news 
about minimum requirements and signatories being put on the watchlist this week. 
I can confirm that if you do develop a policy by 2020, you will not be caught out by 
this’ 

6. Members  will note that signing up in 2018  would mean that the City would not be 
required to report until 2020 (although we would voluntarily report during the first 
year) and Mercer have also confirmed that we are even then not required to publish 
the PRI feedback on the report.  

7. In terms of the  workload involved, PRI have advised that the first year is the most 
challenging as we have to bring the build data collection between ourselves and 
our managers.  PRI have also underlined that they offer specialist reporting support 
to all asset owners in the first year of reporting – they have a dedicated team to 
help respond to questions during the 3 month period the reporting remains open.  
Mercer will also be able to provide assistance for a fee.

8. On that basis, the intention would therefore be to pursue the application to become 
a PRI signatory in line with the Responsible Investment Statement and the 

Page 24



Corporation’s wider commitment to Responsible Business. This would also be in 
line with the London CIV which has recently signed up to the PRI.

Draft Statement of Commitment to the UK Stewardship Code
9. Mercer have submitted the draft Statement of Commitment to the UK Stewardship 

Code (Statement of Commitment) to the Financial reporting Council (FRC).  The 
FRC have advised that there were some areas where they would like more details 
to be added as well as some background additional background and information 
on collaborative activities.  In light of these comments Mercer have made some 
changes to the draft Statement of Commitment and this is attached at Appendix A 
with the changes highlighted.  

10.Mercer have advised that this revised draft  Statement of Commitment  should be 
confirmed by the Board as the next time it is submitted to the FRC will be for a 
formal assessment.  

11.The FRC did confirm that they were happy with one statement covering the three 
underlying entities (Pension Fund, City’s Cash and Bridge House Estates) 

Conclusion
12.Members are asked to agree the revised Statement of Commitment to the UK 

Stewardship Code and for Mercer to submit it to the FRC for formal Assessment.  
Members are also asked to agree to progress the City’s application to PRI.  In the 
event the FRC do not assess the Statement at Tier 1, authority is delegated to the 
Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the 
Financial Investment Board to agree any further changes.

Appendices

 Appendix A – Revised draft Statement of Commitment to the UK Stewardship Code.

Background Papers

 Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) Update – FIB: 22 March 2018
 Responsible Investment: Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) Draft 

Policy and Action Plan – FIB:1  February 2018
 ESG Survey Results – FIB 30: November 2017

Kate Limna
Corporate Treasurer – Chamberlain’s Department

T: 020 7332 3952
E: kate.limna@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 25

mailto:kate.limna@cityoflondon.gov.uk


APPENDIX

UK STEWARDSHIP CODE – STATEMENT OF COMMITMENT 
[DRAFT]

CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION – June 2018
Approach to Responsible Investment and Stewardship
The City of London Corporation’s Court of Common Council and Finance Committee 
have delegated the investment management responsibility of the City of London 
Pension Fund, the Bridge House Estates and the City’s Cash to the Investment 
Committee, which in turn has charged the detailed investment arrangements to the 
Financial Investment Board (FIB). 
The Financial Investment Board (“FIB”) of the City of London Corporation (the 
“Corporation”) believe that Environmental, Social and Corporate Governance (“ESG”) 
issues should be taken into account on an ongoing basis and the consideration of ESG 
issues is integrated throughout the Corporation’s approach to investing, consistent 
with the Corporation being a long-term responsible investor.  In applying its approach 
to the integration of ESG issues, the FIB takes a holistic and consistent approach 
across the Corporation’s assets.
ESG issues can have a material impact on long-term risk and return outcomes and 
considering these issues is consistent with the fiduciary duty of the FIB.  The FIB 
believes that effective shareholder engagement is a key aspect of strong corporate 
governance and managing ESG risks, which in turn may lead to enhanced returns.  
The Corporation supports the UK Stewardship Code (the Code) and further detail is 
provided below on how the Corporation addresses each of the Code’s seven 
underlying principles.
For full details of the Corporation’s approach to Responsible Investment (RI), please 
see the Corporation’s Responsible Investment  Policy. [Add link].
Corporation Duties to Clients
Members of the FIB recognise that they have a duty to safeguard the Corporation’s 
assets on behalf of both the Corporation and underlying beneficiaries.

Principle 1: Institutional investors should publicly disclose their policy on how 
they will discharge their stewardship responsibilities. 

The Corporation takes its responsibilities as a shareholder seriously and has made a 
commitment to the informed exercise of its ownership rights.
The Corporation may invest via both segregated and pooled funds.  Where assets are 
held on a segregated basis, the Corporation exercises all votes associated with its 
equity holdings wher
[...]
ld have a robust policy on managing 
conflicts of interest in relation to stewardship and this policy should be publicly 
disclosed. 

The Corporation expects its investment managers to have effective policies 
addressing potential conflicts of interest related to stewardship such that the managers 
are acting in the best interests of the Corporation and its underlying beneficiaries.  The 
management of conflicts of interest in relation to stewardship is considered as part of 
the annual stewardship review.  The Corporation’s investment consultant 
independently assesses each of the Corporation’s equity and multi-asset investment 
managers regarding the management of conflicts of interest with respect to 
stewardship.  The assessment considers the disclosure of each manager’s approach, 
the robustness of approach and how issues are managed when the interests of 
clients/beneficiaries diverge from those of the manager.
In respect of potential conflicts of interest within the Corporation, the following are 
undertaken to manage potential conflicts of interest:
• In accordance with the requirements of the Localism Act 2011 S.29, all elected 

Members are required to complete a statutory declaration (of pecuniary interests) 
within 28 days of taking office. 

• Members also have to declare relevant pecuniary interests of spouses/partners 
(S.30). 

Page 27



• The Corporation requires that members also submit a list of other interests (non-
pecuniary)

In addition, Members of the FIB are required to make declarations of interest prior to 
each FIB meeting. 
All declarations are captured in the minutes of the meeting.  Potential conflicts, based 
on declarations, are managed accordingly by the Chairman of the FIB. 

Principle 3: Institutional investors should monitor their investee companies.
 
While the day-to-day responsibility for managing the Corporation’s equity and multi-
asset holdings is delegated to the Corporation’s appointed investment managers, the 
Corporat
[...]
ay be discussed at FIB meetings. 
With respect to stock lending, the majority of the investments are held in pooled funds 
and each manager’s approach to stock lending is reviewed as part of the appointment 
process. 

Principle 7: Institutional investors should report periodically on their 
stewardship and voting activities. 

As noted above, the Corporation expects its underlying investment managers to report 
regularly to the FIB with respect to voting and engagement activities, including 
examples of company engagement, progress on engagement over time and 
collaborative activities.  The Corporation encourages its investment managers to 
report publicly on their stewardship activities. 
On an annual basis, the Corporation’s investment advisor undertakes an independent 
assessment of the stewardship activities of the Corporation’s equity and multi-asset 
investment managers, including an assessment of the reporting provided on voting 
and engagement activities.  This assessment considers whether meaningful reporting 
on stewardship activities (such as voting statistics supported by clear explanations of 
voting and engagement activity) is provided on a regular basis as well as the overall 

Page 29



quality and transparency of the reporting. A summary of the findings of this 
assessment will be reported to the FIB and investment managers may be encouraged 
to improve reporting as a result of the assessment.

This (draft) statement has been approved by the FIB on ******* 2018.

If you have any questions on this statement or the Corporation’s approach to 
stewardship, please contact [ADD preferred contact details To Be Confirmed]

Page 30



Document is Restricted

Page 31

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 95

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 125

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 127

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 147

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 151

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Outstanding Actions
	5 Monthly Investment Analysis Review
	Annex A to Monthly Investment Report 31-05-18
	Annex B to Monthly Investment Report 31-05-18

	6 ESG and the Draft Statement of Commitment to the UK Stewardship Code
	10 Non-public minutes of the previous meeting
	11 Non-Public Outstanding Actions
	12 Investment Performance Monitoring to 31 May 2018
	13 Multi Asset Manager Search - City's Cash and Bridge House Estates
	13 - City of London Multi-Asset Manager Selection v 2

	14 Pension Fund - LCIV Global Fund Managers
	15 Equity Portfolio Manager Structure Review
	15 - City of London Equity structure review ver 2

	16 Sir William Coxen Trust Fund Performance Monitoring to 31 March 2018
	17 Hampstead Heath Trust & Charities Pool Investment Monitoring to 31 March 2018



Minutes of the meeting


FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD

Thursday, 12 July 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Financial Investment Board held at the Guildhall 
EC2 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Andrew McMurtrie (Chairman)
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Deputy 
Chairman)
Henry Colthurst
Alderman Robert Howard

Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Deputy Henry Pollard
Ian Seaton

Officers:
Joseph Anstee - Town Clerk's Department
Tom Broughton - Chamberlain's Department
Kate Limna - Chamberlain's Department
Catrina Arbuckle - Mercer

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Tom Hoffman, Deputy Clare 
James, Tim Levene, Andrien Meyers, James de Sausmarez and Deputy Philip 
Woodhouse.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 24 May 2018 be agreed as a correct record.

Following a Member query, the Chamberlain was asked to resend the briefing 
note on local authority lending.

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
The Board was advised that Treasury Management training would be 
scheduled for Financial Investment Board and Finance Committee Members 
after the summer recess. The training would be important if the City of London 
Corporation decided to borrow in the future.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.



5. MONTHLY INVESTMENT ANALYSIS REVIEW 
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain concerning the monthly 
investment analysis review for May 2018. The Board noted the current 
investment list and total investment values set out in the report, which now 
included the two short dated bond funds. Members noted that the Board had 
the option to consider further investment in short dated bond funds in the 
autumn if appropriate. The Board was advised that funds could be drawn down 
from the short dated bond funds relatively quickly if necessary.

The Board noted an error in the report wherein an investment had been 
attributed an average rate of return of 0.0%, which would be corrected.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

6. ESG AND THE DRAFT STATEMENT OF COMMITMENT TO THE UK 
STEWARDSHIP CODE 
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain providing an update on 
points raised by Members following a presentation from colleagues at 
Principles of Responsible Investment (PRI), and on the advice/comments 
received from the Financial Reporting Council (FRC) following the submission 
of a draft Statement of Commitment to the UK Stewardship Code.

The Board was advised that following the previous meeting, the Chamberlain 
had spoken with PRI regarding reputational risk, and the outcome of these 
discussions were set out in the report. The City of London Corporation, if 
signing up, would voluntarily report in the first year, and in subsequent years 
would be required to report, but would not be required to publish PRI feedback 
on the report.

The Statement of Commitment to the UK Stewardship Code was presented to 
the Board for re-approval following advice and comments from the FRC. If 
approved, the statement would be submitted for formal assessment. The aim 
was to be awarded Tier 1 status, and the Board was asked to delegate 
authority to the Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy 
Chairman to agree any further changes necessary to achieve Tier 1 status.

The Board was advised by Mercer that the strands of work the Corporation had 
already undertaken would put them in a strong position to receive a positive 
end of year report. Members noted that the Corporation did not have to sign up 
immediately, but there was appetite for the Corporation to take the lead in this 
area and set an example. The first year would be the most burdensome, but 
reporting would become easier to manage once the process for doing so was 
set up following the first year. Mercer would be able to provide assistance in the 
process, such as by reviewing fund managers and writing to managers who 
were less compliant. It was noted that Mercer would undertake an annual 
assessment of the stewardship activities of the City’s equity and multi-asset 
managers which would be published on the Corporation’s website by virtue of it 
being reported to the Financial Investment Board as a public report, but could 
be promoted more widely if this was desired.



RESOLVED – That the Financial Investment Board:

i. Agree the revised Statement of Commitment to the UK Stewardship 
Code (the Statement) and for Mercer to submit it to the FRC for 
formal assessment;

ii. Confirm their agreement to progress the City’s application to PRI; and

iii. Agree to delegate authority to the Town Clerk in consultation with the 
Chairman and Deputy Chairman to agree any further changes to the 
Statement, in the event the FRC do not assess it at Tier 1.

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no other business.

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item No. Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A
10 - 17 3
18 - 19 -

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2018 
be agreed as a correct record.

11. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
The Board received a list of non-public outstanding actions.

12. INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE MONITORING TO 31 MAY 2018 
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain.

13. MULTI ASSET MANAGER SEARCH - CITY'S CASH AND BRIDGE HOUSE 
ESTATES 
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain and Mercer.

14. PENSION FUND - LCIV GLOBAL FUND MANAGERS 
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain.

15. EQUITY PORTFOLIO MANAGER STRUCTURE REVIEW 
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain and Mercer.



16. SIR WILLIAM COXEN TRUST FUND PERFORMANCE MONITORING TO 31 
MARCH 2018 
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain.

17. HAMPSTEAD HEATH TRUST & CHARITIES POOL INVESTMENT 
MONITORING TO 31 MARCH 2018 
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain.

18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There were no non-public questions.

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were three items of other business.

The meeting closed at 2.50 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Joseph Anstee
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480
joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk


